Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/09-01/11 Date: 2 August 2013

TRIAL CHAMBER V(A)

Before:

Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji, Presiding Judge Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccia Judge Robert Fremr

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. WILLIAM SAMOEI RUTO AND JOSHUA ARAP SANG

Public

Order reclassifying Annex A to the 'Prosecution's Response to Defence filing ICC-01/09-01/11-766-Conf+Conf-Anxs'

No. ICC-01/09-01/11

Order to be notified, in accordance with Regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor Ms Fatou Bensouda Mr Anton Steynberg **Counsel for William Samoei Ruto** Mr Karim Khan Mr Kioko Kilukumi Musau Mr David Hooper

Counsel for Joshua Arap Sang Mr Joseph Kipchumba Kigen-Katwa Mr Silas Chekera

Legal Representatives of Victims Mr Wilfred Nderitu

Unrepresented Victims

Legal Representatives of Applicants

Unrepresented Applicants for Participation/Reparation

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims Ms Paolina Massidda The Office of Public Counsel for the Defence

States Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY	
Registrar Mr Herman von Hebel	Deputy Registrar
Victims and Witnesses Unit Mr Patrick Craig	Detention Section
Victims Participation and Reparations Section	Others

No. ICC-01/09-01/11

2/3

2 August 2013

Trial Chamber V(A) (the 'Chamber') of the International Criminal Court, in the case of *The Prosecutor v. William Samoei Ruto and Joshua Arap Sang*, pursuant to Regulation 23 *bis*(3) of the Regulations of the Court, issues the following Order reclassifying Annex A to the 'Prosecution's Response to Defence filing ICC-01/09-01/11-766-Conf+Conf-Anxs.

On 22 July 2013, the Chamber ordered the Prosecution to file a confidential redacted version of an annex to the Prosecution's Response to Defence filing ICC-01/09-01/11-766-Conf+Conf-Anxs (the 'Response') no later than seven days after notification of the Chamber's order.¹ On 29 July 2013, the Prosecution informed the Chamber that there was no need for redactions and that the annex can be reclassified as confidential.²

THE CHAMBER HEREBY DIRECTS the Registry to reclassify Annex A to the Response (ICC-01/09-01/11-784-Conf-Exp-AnxA) as 'confidential', available to the defence teams for both accused and to the Prosecution.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji (Presiding Judge)

Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccia

Judge Robert Fremr

Dated 2 August 2013 At The Hague, The Netherlands

² ICC-01/09-01/11-830-Conf, para. 3.

No. ICC-01/09-01/11

2 August 2013

¹ Decision on the Defence Request for Disclosure of Information related to Security Arrangements Provided to Prosecution Witnesses, ICC-01/09-01/11-822-Conf, page 11.